Effective: June 2010      EX-1846
Calibration Instruction Manual
for models
738 D/P LiquiSeal Purge Control and
788 D/P Purge Control
KING-GAGE
®
D/P LiquiSeal Purge Control and D/P Purge Control

788- 1 98-1 5 8
D/P LiquiSeal Purge Control
Model Number Designation
D/P Purge Control
Model Number Designation
Fittings
1 = None
3 = Polyflo; (1) 3/8" tube, (1) 1/4" tube
4 = Swagelok; (1) 3/8" tube, (1) 1/4" tube
Range (Nominal)
0 = 0–5 psid
1 = 0–10 psid
2 = 0–15 psid
3 = 0–30 psid
4 = 0–50 psid
Fittings
1 = None
3 = Polyflo; (1) 3/8" tube, (1) 1/4" tube
4 = Swagelok; (1) 3/8" tube, (1) 1/4" tube
Range (Nominal)
5 = 0–5 psid
6 = 0–10 psid
7 = 0–15 psid
8 = 0–30 psid
9 = 0–50 psid
D/P Purge Control Calibration      EX-1846
Page 3
Specifications

D/P Range Adjustment DIP Switch Settings
Nominal range is the factory default span setting of the D/P
transmitter based on its model designation. Each model can
have the span turned down over a lower pressure range.
This is how the transmitter’s pressure range can be changed
for a specific application. When the D/P transmitter is used
with a KING-GAGE® digital tank level indicator, the “Ap-
plication Datapack” (SRAM or iButton memory module) is
generally programmed with the nominal range setting. The
indicator programming will correlate the output sig nal to
tank capacity regardless of whether the maximum tank level
generates less than 20.00 mA output from the transmitter.
WHEN NOT TO CHANGE SPAN—If a KING-GAGE indicator
is part of the system, you should not have to change the
range (span) of the transmitter.
Coarse Range Setting
The DIP switches on the transmitter circuit board affect
the span (range) of the transmitter. These provide coarse
adjustment in addition to the fine span adjustment of the
potentiometer. Please refer to the individual DIP switch
positions listed for adjusting the existing setting of the
transmitter.
The four (4) switches provide 16 increments of coarse
adjustment. Prior to changing any switch setting, check
the current output of the transmitter at the desired upper
pressure value. Also note the existing switch setting.
1. Apply the desired maximum pressure to the D/P
transmitter (following the procedure using the TL-190
or the alternate method).
2. Record the existing setting positions of the DIP switches.
3. Adjust the potentiometer to maximum output by
turning clockwise until it “clicks”.
4. To increase the milliamp output, use a higher switch
setting arrangement; to reduce the milliamp output,
use a lower switch setting arrangement. (The goal is
to achieve a output signal value just slightly above 20
milliamps and then use the potentiometer to trim the
setting.)
5. Follow the Zero/Span Calibration procedure to check
both the zero and span output.
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON
1 2 3 4
ON

Calculating the Transmitter Span Requirement
Nominal range is the factory default span setting of the D/P
transmitter based on its model designation. Each model
can have the span turned down over a lower pressure
range. There are two simple equations that can be used
to deter mine the actual range (span) required for the
transmitter. One of these gives the range in PSID and the
other in INCHES OF WATER.
 (B − A) × C
   27.6807
=   Range (psid)
Where . . .
A = Reserve (inches of depth from low point of tank to
       sensor)
B  = Full Tank (inches of depth from low point of tank to full)
C = Specific Gravity of Tank Contents
Converting LBS/GAL to Specific Gravity
If the density of the liquid is expressed as pounds per gallon
(e.g., 7.1 lbs/gal), the specific gravity can be determined
by dividing the value by 8.33 (weight of water per gallon).
Pressure Range Calculation—Example 1
A typical tank gauging application is illustrated in Figure
1.  The “reserve” represents the distance from the lowest
point on the bottom of the tank to the installed sensor.
“Full” is the level of contents at which the tank is filled
to capacity (or may be some point below the tank top, as
desired). The liquid contents in the tank is water @ 1.00
specific gravity.
C = 1.00 (Specific Gravity)
B = 382" (Full Tank)
A = 30" (Reserve)
 (382 − 30) × 1.00
       27.6807
=   12.72 psid
(382 − 30) × 1.00     =   352" water
Pressure Range Calculation—Example 2
Figure 2 illustrates another tank gauging application where
the “reserve” again represents the distance from the lowest
point on the bottom of the tank to the installed sensor.
“Full” is the level of contents at which the tank is filled to
desired level (which is less than the actual full capacity of
the tank). The tank contains B20 Biodiesel with a specific
gravity of 0.852.
C = 0.852 (Specific Gravity)
B = 300" (Upper Level)
A = 28" (Reserve)
  (300 − 28) × 0.852
          27.6807
=   8.37 psid
(300 − 28) × 0.852      =   232" water
NOTE: Should the calculated range exceed the upper span
limits of the transmitter, the next higher range is required.
If the calculated range falls below the lower span limits, a
lower range transmitter is required (to obtain 20 mAdc).
Figure 1
When Output will be Less Than 20 mA . . .
Maximum Pressure Below 3.00 PSID
When the nominal 5 PSID transmitter is used on an
application whose maximum pressure is less than 3.00 PSID,
the full calculated range output will be less than 20 mA.
To determine the actual milliamp output of the transmitter
when the maximum applied pressure is below the lower
span limit, use the following formula:
(16 × Calculated PSID)
+   4   =   mA Output
 3.0